60-91 class

HIRO=20

SCALE HELICOPTER

eurocopter EC135

BODY KIT

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

ogood

s ]0000000000000000000O0OOOOnO w Please read this manual in its entirety before attempting
O00ooooooooog to assemble the helicopter.

s 0000000ECI3s0000000000000000 ™ This manual explains the parts exc!uswe to EC135. For
parts common to the 60 scale series, please read the
geo00OOCOOOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

mechanical kit manual. In particular, please read the
pubindooooopioiooodDdndiU  gection entitled ‘Always follow these rules for safety’
ooooooooboooooooooOogoo before attempting to fly the helicopter.

s 000000000000 OO00OOO0O0DOODOO0 m Keep this manual in a safe place.

O0000000000000000000000o0o0o0nnrE Changes in product specifications may be effected
without notice.

HIRO30O UMmieD ©2002

MADE IN JAPAN
No. 10893



2534-023 0414-064

0414-052

2511-030

2539-015

2532-031  \
2531-001 ? 9525-006
2534-023 & 0414-059

0414-051

2506-017

7 D
\.2533-019
2533-003

2500-095
0414-061

0414-055

0414-057 2521-087

0414-050

0414-054

2533-019
Qé; 2505-009
0414-053 /
2500-097 / g

2500-057

0414-047

®©

0414-022 @@ 0414-021

2500-054
0414-023

0414-019 /
0414-024 >// g

0414-268

19



00 O No. oo oo og(@m) oo

Code No. Particulars Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks

0414-005 | B8 Universal hub ! 1200 \With rol pin

0414019 | 18 Gl drive shaft L=dod ! 1800

0414-021 | 380"} angle joint assembly ' 1500 \With rol pin

0414022 | 18l drive guide pipe ' 3,000

0414-023 | SE01| beving guide 2 800

0414-024 | SE011 bosring case 2 1000 | Fith O-ring

0414-047 | Forestran Assy 1 set 85,000

0414-049 | D 0 DpiE‘;hDaE‘nD oooo 1 1,200

0414-050 |t o D E S I HHED 7 5,500

0414-051 | Foreciron case (&) Lset 3,000

0a14-052 | LD COE ?B? noe) 1 1,500

0414-053 | LD L EaEsE]gD oooo 1 18,000

0414054 | Eoneciron first shaft. ' 1500 \With rol pin

0414-055 Eer?es?romn EleEoEd I:slhzfa\I%lt L 3,000

0414-056 EenDeSrc% DpiE:hDriEgD Jooo 1 for each 4,000

0414-057 | Forcsiron pitchrod ! 800

0414-058 | Fonesiron pitch rod guide : 800

0414-059 Eer?eslilrca DpiE:hDIel?/e? R 1 2,800 \I?Vi?hgetDsErel?ND o

0414-060 |57 pival miter gear (R) ' 3:200

0414-061 |57 pairal miter gear (L) : 3200

0414-062 | Ferestron pitch collar : 800

0414-063 EenDesElroDn l:lpiE:hDaEnDhoEIIdErD R 1 for each 5,000

0414-064 Il:]enDesErEn EaEsE]gDcEstelt] JopEeoon 1 foErI g-ach 2,000

0414-268 ECOO00DDOOODOOMNP=198 ASSY 10 3500DDDDPDDDD_DDD_DDDDDDD )
tail drive shaft P=198 assembly 1 set ’ Factory assembled. P is the distance between the roll pin holes.

2500-054 |Brg.@ 6x @ 10x 3ZZ 2 1,200

2500-057 |Brg.p 3x @ 6% 2.5F ZZ 2 1,200

2500-068 |[Brg. 5x ¢ 13x 4ZZ 2 1,200

2500-094 |Brg. 4x @ 7x 2.5F ZZ 2 1,200

2500-095 |Brg. 4% @ 11x 4ZZ 2 1,200

2500-097 |Brg.¢ 2x @ 7x 3.52Z 2 1,200

2500-098 |Brg.p 2x @ 5% 2.3ZZ 2 1,200

2505-009 Mg'ﬂymloﬁ e 10 800

2506-017 |FWeo 1.7 20 100

2509-016 | R EinDZE as 10 10 500

Y grc?sstDerEbtlejr E/Igﬂx2>:1545 2 S

2521-087 CDZoﬁaIEI 22><>< 33.'22><>< 11.88 2 300

2525-006 Eﬁ 2o 10 1,000

2531001 |S.L D DD DD M3x3 10 300

2532031 | Cop sorow M2x 6 10 800 | e this sorew with imm cut.

2532:050 | M5% 3068 (for fenestrom) 2 800

2533-003 | b hgad screw M2x 6 20 100

2533-019 | b hoad screw ML 5. 20 200

2534-005 | Fopning screw M2x 10-2 spitend - 10 100

2534-016 ?agp%gustl:jre%?\/lngBD M2x 8 10 100

2534-023 | Tapping sorew MLTx 5 20 300

2539-015 |HLLOUD M3x 6.3 2 500

Guide pin M3x 6.3

20




0414-269

0414-275

0414-270

—0404-276

0414-272

2523-019

0400-090

2524-001

0404-468
0414-278 N
2532-049 0405-251 0
2525-010 ;
2539-008
2521078\ _Ap 2005008 i @
ﬁ}D
i 0414-280/  2532-049 1 é
o — 2525010 g g g g g g =~ @
¥ “ g 2521-078 0
ST B3 ST W3O 2506-009 °
mcoane S mcooare ec1s 2505-013 s‘»
el o= 0414-281

0414-279

HIROB0O.

= am g

T : % \
0404-414 °
J

0404-027




000 No. oo 0o oo@) 0o

Code No. Particulars Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks

0400-090 Ed'j]usmt J%iﬁt EB)D oooe) 5 500

0401-057 Ele%lv EhEcE a%s%lrtlﬂng rubber set 4 1,400 SDhEcEaEsErSi-r?g IrjubDbeDr aDndD SD—GI(:)I sDklg tliir% set

0404-027 | gl Eip[é EaE ooood 4 300

0404414 | S0 Sidband 4 1200 G not be used for Tow Cobra and Super Cobra,

0404-468 | Bivciic acoesary set. st 500

0405-251 Mo I D0 10 1,000

0414-089 | 320} Goor handle sey P sets 4,000

0414070 | 251 door hinge set dforeach | 6300

0414-269 Eg%gg Exste]IaDge 1 84,000 Eat[:jto?ymasgerabled fuselage frame

0414-270 |ECT32 t%pl?:o%e? oo 1 25,000

0424271 | ECT32 oor L set 10,000 | "3 of and R

0414272 | EC'0 it e L set 4000| I3 of U and R

0414-273 | EC132 (il fin ot Lot 11,000

0414-274 | EC132 cocesary sleeve sel L set 9,000

0414275 | EC132 window set Lot 12,500

0414276 | EC132 ot 1 3,000 5 s are necessary for one unit.

0414-277 |ECI30 E()Ekﬁtm b 1 3,000

oa14-278 |EGI32 05T 1 4,000

oa14-279 |EGI32 D0 0 et Lo 2,500 Eo%lylzilngtrEchE r?qg(r)u}zlalm S601 mechanical instruction
manual set

0414-280 Er(?ssmm[(len%e? IaB'\)/(I%(Z\?vn’PIAZMGZDG Eole 1 500

0414281 | E€ anding gear set L set 5,500

2505-002 | M3 EI D 20 200

2505-012 | M2 HE 10 200

2505-013 | M2-80) DI 20 200

2506-000 | FW@ 2.6 7x 0.5 20 100

2511-005 groljsstEclan%eE] I_Dzlzfg 43 2 500

2521078 | i q‘f Ky 2 500

2523019 | Rudder rod set L=1200 st 1,000

2504-001 |pabl 0 B0 10 500

2505010 |4 10 1,000

2532-049 Eag e Tt g5 26X 15 10 800

2533019 | bo'head sorew ML7x 5 20 200

2534-023 Eagp%gmsggﬁw?fx% M17x 5 20 300

2530-008 |0 L L M3x 15 5 300

Thread screw M3x 15

22




}iﬁf?ﬁQé\/D@QZgi/r— HIROB0 Lmnes
' tD/-I_\_*;RﬁE*I 138 FUKAWA-CHO, FUCHU-SHI,
000000000138 0726-0004  HIROSHIMA-PREF., JAPAN. [ 726-0004

TELD 0847040-00881 0 0 FAX:45-7670 TEL:0847-40-0088 FAX:0847-45-7670
HIROBO0 http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ http//model.hirobo.co.jp/

A\ 0 0 o caution

000o0oo0o0ooOo00oooO00oOo0ooooOo0oOoOOoOobDoOoOoO
ooo0ooooOoooOopoooOoOoooOooooOoOooooboOoOobo
000000000000 00o00o0oO0000o000000UO00UOO00UODOO0D
0000ooO0o0ooO0o0ooo0o00oO0o0oooOooDoODOOoO0oDOoO
goooooOo0oooO0o0oooOo0ooOooooOoOo0OooOO0DOooOOoOoDOooOOOoobooOO

O Reproduction of this manual, or any part thereof is strictly prohibited.

[ The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

0 Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,
O however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
O us.

0 Item O not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your
0 model.

0014090 oood
First printing September, 2002




